STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No:	201338849
Issue No:	2014
Case No:	
Hearing Date:	July 31, 2013
Ingham County DHS	

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Suzanne D. Sonneborn

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Admini strative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon Claimant's request for a hear ing received by the Department of Human Services (department) on March 26, 2013. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on July 31, 2013. Claimant appeared and provided tes timony and Claimant's wife, the department was represented by the Department of the department's Ingham County office.

<u>ISSUE</u>

Whether the depart ment properly determined Claimant's Medical Assis tance (MA) eligibility?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material, and substantia l evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- 1. Claimant was a recipient of MA benef its at all times pertinent to this hearing.
- 2. On March 19, 2013, the department mailed Claimant a Notice of Case Action (DHS 1605), informing Claimant that effective May 1, 2013, Claimant's son, Fost er Rogers, had been approved for Medic aid MA benefits and would be subject to a deductible in the amount of \$ Specifically, Claimant was advised t hat subject to a deductible expenses exc eeded his deductible amount. (Department Exhibits 2-10)
- 3. On March 26, 2013, Claimant submitted a hearing request protesting the department's determination of her MA eligibility. (Request for Hearing)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Clients have the right to c ontest a department decis ion affe cting eligibil ity or benefit levels whenever it is believed that the decision is incorrect. The department will provide an administrative hearing to rev iew the decision and determine the appropriateness of that decision. Department of Human Serv ices Bridges Adminis trative Manual (BAM) 600 (2011), p. 1. The regulations gov erning the h earing and appeal pr ocess for applicants and recipients of public assistance in Michigan are found in sections 400.901 to 400.951 of the Michigan Administrative C ode (Mich Admin Code). An opportunity for a hearing shall be granted to an applicant w ho requests a hearing because his claim for assistance is denied. Mich Admin Code R 400.903(1).

The Medic al Assistance (MA) program was established by Tit le XIX of the Social Security Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department of Human Serv ices (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, *et seq.*, and MCL 400.105. Department policies are found in the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Bridges Reference Manual (BRM).

The goal of the Medicaid program is to ensure that essentia I health care s ervices are made available to those who otherwise could not afford them. Medicaid is also known as Medical Assistance (MA).

The Medic aid program is comprised of se veral sub-programs or categories. One category is FIP recipients. A nother category is SSI recipients. There are several other categories for persons not receiving FIP or SSI. However, the eligibility factors for these categories are based on (relat ed to) the eligib ility factors in eit her the FIP or SSI program. Therefore, these categories are referred to as either FIP-related or SSI-related.

To receive Medicaid under an SSI-related ca tegory, the person must be aged (65 or older), blind, disabled, entitled to Medicare or formerly blind or disabled. Fa milies with dependent children, caretaker relatives of dependent children, pers ons under age 21 and pregnant, or recently pr egnant women, receive Medi caid under FIP-related categories.

Clients may qualify under more than one Medicaid c ategory. Federal law gives them the right to the most beneficia I category. The most beneficial category is the one that results in eligibility or the least amount of excess income. BEM 105.

The State of Michigan has se t guide lines for income, which determine if a Medicaid group is eligible. Income eligibility exists for the calendar month tested when there is no excess income, or allowable medical expenses equal or exceed the excess s income (under the Deductible Guidelines). BEM 545.

Net income (countable income minus allowable income deductions) must be at or below a certain income limit for eligibility to exist. BEM 105. Income eligibility exists when net

201338849/SDS

income does not exc eed the Group 2 needs in BEM 544. BEM 166. The protected income level is a set allowance f or non-medical need items such as shelter, food and incidental expenses. RFT 240 lists the Group 2 Medicaid protected income levels based on shelter area and fiscal group size. BEM 5 44. An e ligible Medicaid group (Group 2 MA) has income the same as or less than the "protected income level" as set forth in the policy contained in t he Reference Table (RFT). An i ndividual or Medicaid group whose income is in exces s of the monthly protected income level is ineligible to receive Medicaid.

However, a Medicaid group may become eligible for assistance under the deductible program. The deductible program is a process which allows a client with excess income to be eligible for Medicaid if sufficient allowable medical expenses are incurred. Each calendar month is a separate deductibe leperiod. The fiscal group's monthly excess income is called the deductible amount. Meeting a deductib le means reporting and verifying allowable medical expenses that equal or exceed the deductible amount t for the calendar month. The Medicaid group must report expenses by the last day of the third month following the month it want s medical coverage. BEM 545; 42 CF R 435.831.

In this case, Claimant's hearing request c hallenges the department's determination of Claimant's son's eligibility for MA benefits with a deductible amount of \$2,999.00 for the benefit period beginning May 1, 2013.

At the July 31, 2013 hearing, the department's representat ive acknowledged that she could not explain the specific basis for the department's determination of Claimant's MA deductible amount and she neither provided nor was able to discuss the contents of the department's Medicaid – Income Budget Results.

Testimony and other evidence must be we ighed and considered according to its reasonableness. *Gardiner v Courtright*, 165 Mich 54, 62; 130 NW 322 (1911); *Dep't of Community Health v Risch*, 274 Mich App 365, 372; 733 NW2d 403 (2007). Moreover, the weight and credi bility of this evidenc e is generally for the fact-finder to determine. *Dep't of Community Health*, 274 Mich App at 372; *People v Terry*, 224 Mich App 447, 452; 569 NW2d 641 (1997).

Absent the department's ability to explain t he basis for the department's calculations in determining Claimant 's MA deductible, this Administrative Law Judge is unable to decide whether the department acted in a ccordance with polic y in determining Claimant's MA deductible for the benefit period beginning May 1, 2013.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon t he above findings of fact and conclusion s of law, is unable to decide whether the depart tment acted in accordance with policy in determining Claimant's MA eligibility for the benefit period effective May 1, 2013. Therefore, the depart ment's determination in this regard is **REVERSED** and the department shall immediately re-determine Claimant's eligibility for MA benefits effective May 1, 2013 and issue any supplemental checks if she is otherwise entitled to them.

201338849/SDS It is **SO ORDERED**.

/s/

Suzanne D. Sonneborn Administrative Law Judge for Maura D. Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: August 2, 2013

Date Mailed: August 2, 2013

201338849/SDS

NOTICE: Michigan Administrative Hearings System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Order. MAHS will not order a rehear ing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 60 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal this Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the receipt of the Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt dat e of the rehearing decision.

Claimant may request a rehearing or reconsideration for the following reasons:

- A rehearing <u>MAY</u> be granted if there is newly discovered evidence that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision.
- A reconsideration **MAY** be granted for any of the following reasons:
 - Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision,
 - Typographical errors, mathematical errors, or other obvious errors in the hearing decision that affect the substantial rights of Claimant;
 - The failure of the ALJ to address other relevant issues in the hearing decision.

Request must be submitted through the local DHS office or directly to MAHS by mail at:

Michigan Administrative Hearings System Recons ideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, MI 48909-07322

SDS/hj

